

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 5, 2024

TO: Dan Duchniak, P.E.

FROM: Chris Walter, P.E.

RE: 2024 Resurfacing & Utility Improvements

The bids for the 2024 Resurfacing & Utility Improvements project were opened by the City Public Works Department at 11 am on Friday March 29. There were five (5) bidders which are shown in the table below. Action by the Board of Public Works took place on April 4, 2024, and action by the Common Council is scheduled to occur at their April 18, 2024 meeting. This is located on multiple streets throughout the City and involves approximately 11,200 feet of 8-inch water main replacing 6-inch cast iron from the 1940's to the 1970's.

Contractor	Water Main Bid Total	Overall Contract Bid Total
Musson Bros. Inc. 1522 Pearl St. Waukesha, WI 53186	\$ 3,162,394.36	\$ 8,785,443.10
Payne & Dolan N3W23650 Badinger Rd Waukesha, WI 53186	\$ 3,181,520.90	\$ 8,989,968.23
UPI Construction LLC 2180 S. Springdale Rd New Berlin, WI 53146	\$ 3,125,822.00	\$ 9,021,794.60
LaLonde Contractors, Inc. 1609 Lincoln Ave. Waukesha, WI 53186	\$ 3,210,803.84	\$ 9,290,442.90
Rock Road Companies, Inc. 301 W Townline Rd Janesville, WI 53546	\$ 3,715,439.10	\$ 9,970,061.85

City's 1% Admin Fee	\$ 31,623.94
Total	\$ 3,194,018.30

This project was approved as part of the 2024 budget and the engineering estimate for the Water Utility Portion of the project, was \$3,300,000.00. Please note that this project is being done with the City Public Works Department and the intent of this approval is to have the Water Utility approve the Water Utility's portion of the contract amount. The funds that have been budgeted in account 3431 for this project.

Recommended Motion: Move to approve the water main replacement unit price contract and 1% city administration fee totaling \$3,194,018.30 for the Waukesha Water Utility's portion of the City of Waukesha Public Works contract with Musson Brothers Inc. for the 2024 Resurfacing & Utility Improvements project.

LOCATION MAP